Shelby County Fiscal Court Meeting Agenda September 19, 2023 10:00 am Shelby County Courthouse 501 Main Street Shelbyville, KY 40065

- 1. Call Meeting to Order. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 2. Roll Call. Tony Harover, County Clerk
- 3. Motion to approve the Minutes from September 5, 2023. Dan Ison, Judge Executive
- 4. Motion to approve the August 2023 Financial Statement. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 5. Motion to approve Budget Transfers. Dan Ison, Judge Executive
- 6. Motion to approve Cash Transfers. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 7. Motion to approve County Bill List. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 8. Public Comment to discuss setting of 2023-2024 tax rates. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 9. Motion to approve the following 2023-2024 tax rates for Shelby County. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**

Real Property
Personal Property
Watercraft
Aircraft
Motor Vehicles
10.00 cents per 100.00
10.5 cents per 100.00
10.5 cents per 100.00
10.6 cents per 100.00
10.7 cents per 100.00
10.8 cents per 100.00
10.9 cents per 100.00
10.9 cents per 100.00

10. Acknowledgement of Shelby County Extension Board tax rate for fiscal year 2023-2024. This is a zero increase. - **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**

Real Property: 1.90 per hundred dollars of assessed value
 Personal Property: 1.90 per hundred dollars of assessed value

- 11. Notification of closed bank account, CDBG-Utility CV. Sheila McGee, Treasurer
- 12. Motion to approve \$500.00 donation to support the Finchville Fall Festival. **Danny Eades, Magistrate**
- 13. Motion to approve request to solicit bids for ARPA application #2021-07 Addition to Shelby County Suburban Fire District Station. **Danny Eades, Magistrate**

14. Human Resources. – **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**

BUILDING INSPECTOR

1. Motion to approve part-time new hire, **Andrea Dowdy**, as the Building Inspector Administrative Assistant with a pay rate of \$15.00/hr. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 9/21/2023.

DISPATCH

1. Motion to approve reclassification of full-time Dispatcher I, **Nolan Lewis**, to part-time Dispatcher I with the current pay rate of \$21.73/hr. Motion to approve reclassification to be effective 9/15/2023.

DETENTION CENTER

- 1. Acknowledgement of full-time new hire, **Matt DeMoss**, as Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$18.00/hr. Motion to approve pay rate to be effective 9/20/2023.
- 2. Acknowledgement of full-time rehire, **Nicholas Stivers**, as Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$18.00/hr. Motion to approve pay rate to be effective 9/20/2023.
- 15. Magistrates Report.
- 16. Adjournment.

Note: If there is need for specific accommodations, including auxiliary aids, contact Sandra Ashcraft, ADA Coordinator of the Shelby County Judge Executive's office at (502) 633-1220 at least one week prior to the meeting so that suitable arrangements can be considered for the delivery of the service or attendance requirement prior to the activity.